

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 07-CV-00644-WDM-KLM

EDWARD J. KERBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

QWEST GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**QWEST'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND AMENDED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

June 30, 2008

Christopher J. Koenigs
Michael B. Carroll
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-297-2900
Facsimile: 303-298-0940
Email: ckoenigs@sah.com
mcarroll@sah.com

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CLAIMS AND PROPOSED CLASSES/SUBCLASSES..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

A. Plaintiffs’ Motion Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a). 6

1. The Commonality Requirement Is Not Satisfied With Respect to the Third, Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Claims Because the Class and Subclasses Proposed for Those Claims Include Tens of Thousands of Retirees Who Were Not Affected by the Conduct Underlying Those Claims and Cannot Benefit from the Relief Sought Therein..... 6

2. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Defenses Are Not Typical of the Claims and Defenses of Numerous Members of the Class and Subclass Proposed for Plaintiffs’ First, Third, Fourth, Sixth, and Seventh Claims. 10

3. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Class Representatives Because Their First, Third and Fourth Claims Seek Relief that Could Jeopardize Putative Class Members’ Existing Benefits..... 13

a) The Relief Sought by Plaintiffs Could Jeopardize All Benefits for Which Putative Class Members Are Eligible Under the Life Plan. 14

b) The Relief Sought by Plaintiffs Could Jeopardize Substantial Benefits that Many Putative Class Members Have Received Under the Health Plan. 15

B. Plaintiffs’ Motion Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Additional Requirements of Rule 23(b). 19

1. Certification Is Not Proper Under Rule 23(b)(1). 22

2. Certification Is Not Proper Under Rule 23(b)(2). 24

a) Rule 23(b)(2) Certification Is Improper with Respect to Plaintiffs’ First Through Sixth Claims Because Those Claims Involve Detrimental Reliance Issues.24

b) Rule 23(b)(2) Certification Is Also Improper with Respect to Plaintiffs' Fifth and Sixth Claims Because Those Claims Seek Primarily Monetary Relief.	26
3. Certification Is Not Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	27
IV. CONCLUSION	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adams v. Avondale Industries, Inc.,
905 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1990) 20

Albertson’s, Inc. v. Amalgamated Sugar Co.,
503 F.2d 459 (10th Cir. 1974) 13, 18

Aldridge v. Lily-Tulip, Inc.,
40 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 1994) 20

Alford v. Kimberly-Clark Tissue Co.,
14 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Ala. 1998) 21

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) 24

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 13, 27

Andrews v. Am Tel. & Tel. Co.,
95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996) 27

Beck v. Pace Int’l Union,
551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2310 (2007)..... 14

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) 27

Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.,
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) 9, 17

Burstein v. Retirement Acct. Plan,
334 F.3d 365 (3rd Cir. 2003) 20

Castano v. American Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) 28

Dierks v. Thompson,
414 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1969)..... 13

Elliot Indus. Limited Partnership,
407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005) 19

Franklin v. First Union Corp.,
84 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Va. 2000) 21

General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 6

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 13

Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.,
443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) 25

Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
465 F.3d 566 (3rd Cir. 2006) 20

Hudson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
90 F.3d 451 (11th Cir. 1996) 25

In re Electronic Data Systems Corp. “ERISA” Litigation,
224 F.R.D. 613 (E.D. Tex. 2004) 22, 25, 27

In re HealthSouth Corp. Securities Lit.,
213 F.R.D. 447 (N.D. Ala. 2003) 10

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Lit.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 6, 27

In re Integra Realty Resources, 354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) 23

In re Teletronics Pacing Systems, Inc.,
221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000) 23

JB. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez,
186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999) 5

Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.,
38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994) 26

Jones v. Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
213 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Ga. 2002) 25

Kas v. Financial General Bankshares, Inc.,
105 F.R.D. 453 (D.D.C. 1984) 11

Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.,
476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) 26

Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 139, AFL-CIO,
216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) 24

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 14

Loskill v. Barnett Banks, Inc. Severance Pay Plan,
289 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2002) 21

McFarland v. Yegen,
1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16965 (D.N.J. 1989) 11

Metzger v. American Fidelity Assur. Co.,
 249 F.R.D. 375 (W.D. Okla. 2007) 18

Monarch Asphalt Sales Co., Inc. v. Wilshire Oil Co. of Texas,
 511 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1975) 5, 19

Murphy v. Keystone Steel & Wire Co.,
 61 F.3d 560 (7th Cir.1995) 20

Noble v. 93 University Place Corp.,
 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 10

Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.,
 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) 5, 6

Phillips v. Klassen,
 502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 13

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000) 18

Plekowski v. Ralston Purina Co.,
 68 F.R.D. 443 (M.D. Ga. 1975)..... 13

Pueblo of Zuni v. U.S.,
 243 F.R.D. 436 (D.N.M. 2007)..... 9

Reed v. Bowen,
 849 F.2d 1307 (10th Cir. 1988) 6

Renton v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.,
 2001 WL 1218773 (W.D. Wash. 2001)..... 11

Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) 18

Rex v. Owens ex rel. Okla.,
 585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978) 5

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,
 463 U.S. 680 (1983)..... 10

Sandwich Chef v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.,
 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003) 27

Shook v. El Paso County,
 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004) 6, 24

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 174 F.R.D. 90 (W.D. Mo. 1997)..... 22

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
 219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 12

<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6 th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Taylor v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 524 F.2d 263 (10 th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Tober v. Charnita, Inc.</i> , 58 F.R.D. 74 (M.D. Pa. 1973)	22
<i>Tootle v. ARINC, Inc.</i> 222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004)	25
<i>Trevizo v. Adams</i> , 455 F.3d 1155 (10 th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	9
<i>United Steelworks of Am. v. IVACO</i> , 216 F.R.D. 693 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	26
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11 th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Technology Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 1997)	10
<i>Vengurlekar v. Silverline Technologies, Ltd.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	27
<i>Whitfield v. Torch Operating Co.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 822 (E.D. La. 1996).....	21
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10 th Cir. 2000)	11
Statutes	
ERISA Section 402(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3)	3
Treatises	
2 H. Newberg & A. Conte, <i>Class Actions</i> §§ 4.4, 4:11, 4:17 (3d ed. 1992)....	22, 24, 25
Jayne E. Zanglein & Susan J. Stabile, <i>Erisa Litigation</i> 479-80 (2d ed. 2005)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim

Defendants Qwest Group Life Insurance Plan (“Plan” or “Life Plan”), Qwest Employee Benefits Committee (“EBC”), Qwest Plan Design Committee (“PDC”), and Qwest Communications International Inc. (“QCII”) (collectively, “Qwest”) respectfully submit this brief in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Motion for Class Certification (“Motion,” Doc. No. 63).
